National Standard Incident

Incident Report

Date of Report 01/23/2 01819:26

Case # 00-18-002540

	Case #		Date of Report		Occurred On/From	l .	Occurred To		Report Type
И	00-18-002540 01/23/2018 19:26		26	01/23/2018 17:55		01/23/2018 18:0		Óriginal :	
C	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1				Department Case S	Status	Case Status Da	te	Cleared
D	Criminal Offense				Open/Inactive		1		[4
E	Busine	ess Name	ssee, FL 32304						
N	Day of	Occurrence : Tue				Photos o	f Suspect's Injury :	NIZΔ	
Т		ched: 01/23/2 01					ideo Taken by : Off		3
	Received : 01/23/2018 18:03					Photos of Damaged Property (Yes/No) : Yes			
	Arrived: 01/23/2 01818:06					Specific Location Type: Single Family Dwelling			
	Reported Via 911? : Yes Was Evidence Collected? : No					Hate Crime? : No Confidentiality Req? : Yes - Domestic Violence			
	Photos/Video Taken? : Yes - Digital					Juvenile Involved?: No			
							d Property Value : \$0.00		
Digital Camera # and Vehicle Video # : 3006 Photos of Suspect's Injury : N/A Total Recovered Property Value : \$0.00 Total Recovered Property Value : \$0.00									
_		Florida Statute			VF 189				Attempted/Committed
O F			Battery-Offende	er Knew/Sho	uld Have Known Victim	Pregnant			Committed
F		Offense Class	24.0.,				ing Conditions	******	Disposition Date
Ē	1	Original Offense				-	or Lights		Dioposition Balo
N	, P	Diamond Lindsey	(Victim, Primary	/ Role):		Entry Tyr	e : Not Applicable		E
S		Deondre Francoi	s (Suspect, Prima	ary Role)		Counts Per Statute/Ordinance : 01			
Ē		Weapon Type Us					cy Code : Occupied Status : Open	,	
			Weapon Impounded : Not Applicable Point of Entry : Not Applicable				Actions Before/Duri	ng Offense : Insi	de Residence
		Method of Entry :	Not Applicable				ole Arrested : 00	3	
		Premise Type : I							
		# Di Piemises . C	7.1		End of Offense	1	**** **	***	
		T = =	- In						
P		Person Type	1	iness/Perso					Business Phone
E R		Victim Home Phone		nond Lindsey on Address			<u> </u>		
S	1	Thomas Phone			n Incident Location Info	rmation			
Ō		Mobile Phone/P	ager Emp	loyer Addre	ss		2.3007 201 27 21 3		
N									
		Race Black	Sex Fem		SN	[L Exp. Date	DL/i	D Number
		Birth Date		i City		374 194	. A. 1901.		6 - 300 PCS - 200 - 015/R - 2
		10/11/1994	J. J	Oity					
		Age : 23				Person T	ype : Adult		
		DL/ID State : FL				Will File Charges?: No			
		Domestic Violence					tify Offender? : Yes		
			rovided Sworn Statement ? : Yes / Written ictim's Rights Pamphlet Provided ? : Yes			Extent of Injury : Minor Injury Type 1 : Abrasion/Bruises			
		Victim's Rights P	ampiner Frovide						
		Relationship : Bo	yfriend/Girlfriend	d of Deondre	Francois,	Body Ma			
			yfriend/Girlfriend	d of Deondre		Body Ma			
	-1-000 marine and	Relationship : Bo Acquaintance of	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit	d of Deondre e	End of Person:	Body Ma		::	
P		Relationship : Bo	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit	d of Deondre	End of Person:	Body Ma		1 - M-	Business Phone
E		Relationship: Bo Acquaintance of Person Type Suspect	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi	d of Deondre e iness/Perso	End of Person: n Name ois	Body Ma		<u> </u>	Business Phone
E R		Relationship: Bo Acquaintance of Person Type	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deor	d of Deondre e iness/Perso ndre T Franc son Address	End of Person: n Name ois	1		2 70	Business Phone
E R S	2	Relationship : Bo Acquaintance of Person Type Suspect Home Phone	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi Pers Use	d of Deondre e iness/Perso ndre T Franc son Address Address fron	End of Person: n Name ois n Incident Location Info	1		\$ \$ \$	Business Phone
E R	2	Relationship: Bo Acquaintance of Person Type Suspect	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi Pers Use	d of Deondre e iness/Perso ndre T Franc son Address	End of Person: n Name ois n Incident Location Info	1			Business Phone
E R S O	2	Relationship: Bo Acquaintance of Person Type Suspect Home Phone Mobile Phone/P	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi Pers Use ager Emp	iness/Perso iness/Perso ndre T Francison Address Address from bloyer Address	End of Person: n Name ois n Incident Location Info	1 ormation			Business Phone D Number
E R S O	2	Person Type Suspect Home Phone	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi Pers Use ager Emp	iness/Perso iness/Perso ndre T Francison Address Address from bloyer Address	End of Person: n Name ois n Incident Location Infess	1 ormation	rks:		
E R S O N		Relationship: Bo Acquaintance of Person Type Suspect Home Phone Mobile Phone/P	yfriend/Girlfriend Zaguandre Whit Busi Deoi Pers Use ager Emp	iness/Perso iness/Perso indre T Francison Address Address from bloyer Address	End of Person: n Name ois n Incident Location Infess	1 ormation	rks:		D Number

Reporting Officer
Officer TRI DINH #526 (13780)

Secondary Officer Name

Department

Verifying Officer
Sergeant VINCENT BOCCIO 275 (93319)

Department

Department

Department

Date / Time

01/23/2 018 23:56

Date of Report 01/23/2018 19:26

Incident Report

Case # 00-18-002540

Miami, FL 02/12/1997 Shoes: Black sandals Age: 20 DL/ID State: FL Hair Color: Black Birth Country: United States Hair Length: Medium (Up to 2") Max. Height: 6'02" Hair Style : Twists Max. Weight: 208 lbs Facial Hair: Mustache and Beard Domestic Violence Circumstances: Battery Eye Color: Brown Provided Sworn Statement ?: Yes / Written Build: Average Relationship: Friend of Zaquandre White Complexion : Dark Shirt: Black fsu poto Glasses : None Body Marks: Pants : Black shorts End of Person: 2 Ρ Person Type Business/Person Name Business Phone E Witness Zaquandre White R Home Phone Person Address Tallahassee, FL 32304, Leon County S 3 0 Mobile Phone/Pager **Employer Address** SSN DL/ID Number Race DL Exp. Date Black Male Birth Date Birth City 12/21/1998 Ft Myers, FL Age: 19 Max. Weight: 208 lbs Provided Sworn Statement ?: Yes / Written DL/ID State: FL Birth Country: United States Relationship: Friend of Deondre Francois, Acquaintance of Zaquandre Max. Height: 6'01" White **Body Marks**:

Property Type Make Model Category * Evidence - HOLD Statement (written/audio/video) R 0 Serial # Primary Color Quantity / Weight / Description Condition WHITE 1 suspect statement 1 E Property Impound Reason: Evidence - Hold Dispatch Notified to Enter/Cancel: NO R Stolen / Damaged Value: \$0,000,000.00 Ť Y End of Property:

End of Person:

Ξ

Topic

N A

R

R

Α

T

٧

Е

1

Birth Date

Birth City

Basic - Original Report

On 01/23/2018, I responded to 810 South Lipona Road in reference to a domestic disturbance call. The call notes indicated that the complainant's ex-girlfriend was in his home, breaking things and tearing up his room.

3

I arrived on scene and made contact with the complainant, Deondre Francois. All parties on scene were separated and no one advised they needed EMS, so I proceeded to speak with Francois. Francois advised the following: Francois and his girlfriend, Diamond Lindsey, have been dating for approximately 9 months. Lindsey moved in with Francois (at the incident location) approximately 3-4 months ago. On today's date, 01/23/2018, Francois and his friend, Zaquandre White, arrived home and began "relaxing and watching ESPN". Lindsey arrived at the residence and began arguing with Francois about a past argument. Francois asked Lindsey to leave which caused her to become angry. Lindsey began

Reporting Officer	Department	Report Status:	
Officer TRI DINH #526 (13780)	Tallahassee Police Department	Approved	
Secondary Officer Name		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer	Department	Date / Time	
Sergeant VINCENT BOCCIO 275 (93319)	Tallahassee Police Department	01/23/2018 23:56	

Case # 00-18-002540

Incident Report

breaking things and threw a vase across the room, breaking it. Lindsey attempted to pull a television off of the wall. Francois tried to stop Lindsey by picking her up, "like a hug". Francois tried to carry her outside so that she would not break anything else. Lindsey began to "swing" at Francois and he let her go. Lindsey started ripping her shirt, while stating, "I'm going to call the cops for domestic violence." Francois called the police because Lindsey continued to try to break things in the residence. Francois provided a sworn written statement and requested that I take photographs of the scene and damaged property. I took photographs of the scene and damaged property with my department issued camera #3006.

I made contact with Lindsey, who advised the following: Francois and Lindsey have been dating for approximately 1 year and Lindsey moved in with Francois approximately 6-7 months ago. On today's date, Francois became upset with Lindsey because his friend tried to "talk to her". Francois told Lindsey that she could not speak with another guy. Francois broke down the bedroom door, picked Lindsey up, through her onto the ground, cut her forearm, and tried to physically kick her out of the residence. Lindsey advised that she found out she was 9 weeks pregnant at the hospital (with Francois' child). Lindsey had previously told Francois about the pregnancy, so he should have known. (Lindsey's pregnancy was not showing due to the early term). Lindsey provided a sworn written statement and requested I take photographs of the cut on her forearm. I took photographs of Lindsey's injury with my department issued camera #3006. Lindsey advised she did not want to pursue charges and indicated such on her sworn written statement. While speaking with Lindsey, she advised me that she did not want Francois to get into "trouble trouble", but she did want me to speak with him "to scare him a little". Lindsey then asked if Francois would get into trouble if he "smoked weed". Lindsey advised the Francois had "smoked the weed earlier".

I made contact with White, who advised the following: White and Francois were hanging out in the residence when Lindsey came home and began arguing with Francois. Lindsey was upset and began throwing glasses everywhere and broke a vase. Lindsey then locked herself in Francois' room and tried to break a television. Francois kept asking Lindsey to leave, but she refused and continued to break things within the home. White could hear Lindsey say that she was calling the police and would tell the police that it was domestic violence. Francois only put his hands on Lindsey when he tried to prevent her from breaking things in the home, and when he had to defend himself when Lindsey "swung at him". White provided a sworn written statement.

Francois advised me that Lindsey did tell him that she was pregnant, but never provided any documentation to prove it. Francois stated he did not believe Lindsey because she was known to make up lies. Lindsey was not showing any signs of the pregnancy. When I asked Francois about the cut on Lindsey's forearm, he stated that she cut herself when she broke the vase. Lindsey stated that she had sustained the cut when Francois was attempting to "drag her out of the house". Based on the conflicting statements and lack of independent witnesses, I was unable to establish probable cause to make an arrest for battery.

Both Francois and Lindsey have established residency at this location, so I was unable to make either party leave the scene. Francois agreed to stay with White for the night and left the scene with White. I provided both Francois and Lindsey with a case number on department issued business cards. I provided Lindsey with a Victim's Rights Pamphlet and Lindsey completed the request for confidentiality page.

Reporting Officer	Department	Report Status:	
Officer TRI DINH #526 (13780)	Tallahassee Police Department	Approved	
Secondary Officer Name		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer	Department	Date / Time	
Sergeant VINCENT BOCCIO 275 (93319)	Tallahassee Police Department	01/23/2018 23:56	

National Standard Incident

Date of Report 01/23/2018 19:26

Case # 00-18-002540

Incident Re	nort.

 This case is being left open/inactive.
This dase is being left operating the e
End of Narrative: 1

Reporting Officer Officer TRI DINH #526 (13780)	Department Tallahassee Police Department	Report Status: Approved	
Secondary Officer Name		Date/Time	
Verifying Officer Sergeant VINCENT BOCCIO 275 (93319)	Department Tallahassee Police Department	Date / Time 01/23/2018 23:56	

	CONTINUATION D SUPPLEMENT D STATEMENT D TALLAMASSEE DOLL		1 .				
	Juvenite Involved Gang Related OFFENSE REPO	RTING FORM Case	Page / of /				
	Type of Crime or Incident on Original Report	Correct Crime or incident	18-2540				
ENT	Location of incident	Date of original Report Date	of This Report				
NCIDENT		1/23/18	or mis nepon				
프	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle), Arrestée or Business Ditmond Circles & T	Property Recovered (If yes, enter value)	:				
	In the State of Florida/Leon County,	swears/affirms the following to be a in	re and accurate statement:				
	Today Round 5:30 TC	ame home on	Deondre F				
	had ah atticle with me for no reason						
ļ	he Broke the doors do	un picked me	up				
	and through me on the allow	or cut my am)				
•	Started Haroung my thene	s opened the	front				
	Low and tout to throw me out.						
]		·					
Ä			• • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
NARRATIVE	1		-				
AR							
-	·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
			·				
1							
	Victim (Print) Will press charges Statement provided by:	YES O NO TO Signature:					
	Printed Name: DO8:						
	I understand and know what Jernydoing. No proposes/threats/coercion of any kind have been made to me in making this statement.						
,	SignatureAddress:						
1	Phone: Email Address: Swom to and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority,						
<u>a</u>	this 23 day of AN 20 /S		,				
TRA	Signature S/7 Officer(s) Reporting/Dept. I.D. #		<u> </u>				
ADMINISTRATIVE	1. T. Dinh 526 Date 1/23/18 2		Date				
AD	Case Status (Status must be indicated for all cases.)	Supervisor Approving/Dept. I.D. # 1.	Dale :				
	☐ Open/Active D Open/Inactive ☐ Closed	2					
	PD105 Revised 08/2016	·	· ·				

ORIGINAL: RECORDS MANAGEMENT

j	Juverife Involved Gang Related OFFENSE REP	LICE DEPARTMENT ORTING FORM	PageL_of						
	Domestic Related	BER FL0370300 Correct Crime or Incident	8-2540						
닐	But 14-	Cottect Charle or incident							
NCIDENT	Location of Incident	Date of original Report	Date of This Report						
2	Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle), Arrestee or Business (ndsey	Property Recovered (if yes, enter value)							
	In the State of Florida/Leon County, X Zu Quandra white statement:								
	X Cumo home evelything good, She later came home starked								
	Granhy with Deondre he Kept telling her she can pave.								
	She started going crazy bresking glasses know broke a								
	Vase. The N she locked her self whis room and treed								
	to break his fiv. Also hear	r	a transmission						
	He Vest follow for to leave time and time topparm , Agasu								
	He Vept felling has to lowe time and time tographer, Agasus								
111			: 						
NARRATIVE									
NARF			·						
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
			-						
			1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -						
	Victim (Print) Will press charges YES □ NO □ Signature:								
	Statement provided by Printed Name: X 2000 M Whit	DO8: X 12-21-9 8	· ·:						
	I understand and know what I am doing. No promises/threats/coercion of any kind have been made to me in making this statement.								
	Phone: Email Address:								
ξIJ	Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned authority, this								
SATIV	Signature								
ADMINISTRATIVE	1. T. DION 526 Date 1/23/18	2.	Date						
₽ Q	Case Status (Status must be indicated for all cases.)	Supervisor Approving/Dept. 1.D. #	Date						
	□ Open/Active □ Open/Inactive □ Closed	2.	<u> </u>						
	PD105 Revised 08/2016								

	CONTINUATION SUPPLEMENT CONTINUATION CONT						
	STATEMENT TALLAHASSEE POLI	Page of \ Case/incident Number					
	Domestic Related Firearm Involved AGENCY NUMBER	Firearm Involved AGENCY NUMBER FL 0370300					
<u> </u>	Type of Crime or Incident on Original Report	Correct Crime or Incident					
NOIDENI	Location of incident	Date of original Report	Date of This Report				
Z	-1	1/23/18 Property Recovered (If yes, enter value)					
	Diamond Cindrey		<u> </u>				
	In the State of Florida/Leon County, X 1/2/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1/1	swears/affirms the following to	be a true and accurate statement:				
	X We can here, and was relained, watching esper.						
	When she care have she was mad from a previous						
	argument. So we started to						
	then asked har to leave	and she was	ld. She				
	Started to break things	and threw	110565				
	ther ran to the back t	ried to pur pu	11 Hr TV				
	cut the wall I grabed her like a hug and						
	tried to curry her but she started to swing						
TIVE	so I had test her go. The she ripped						
NARRATIVE	New shirt even were than before and said						
Ž	stats calling the cops for domestic violence, but						
	lied. So she continued	truint to take	He TV				
	derup, and break things. So I called the						
	cops and was the ple	ase come get	her.				
	and she cartial to the	Knock things	deen.				
	Victim (Print) Will press charges YE	ES D NO D Signature:					
	Statement provided by: De and he francas	DOB: X 2/12/4	97				
	I understand and know what, am doing. No promises/threats/coercion of any kind have been made to me in making this statement.						
i	Signature Address: Address:						
ŀ	Phone:						
AIIVE	this 23 day of) \(\lambda \)						
AUMINIS I KATIVE	Officer(s) Reporting/Depl. I.D. #		0.1				
AUM!	1: 101111 766 1723110	upervisor Approving/Dept. I.D. #	Date Date				
	☐ Open/Active ☐ Open/Inactive ☐ Closert		Date				
I_	PD105 Revised 08/2016						
	ORIGINAL						

K